

NO. 22-15815

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

BRANDON BRISKIN,
ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND THOSE SIMILARLY SITUATED,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

V.

SHOPIFY INC., ET AL.,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. 4:21-cv-06269-PJH
The Honorable Phyllis J. Hamilton

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION AND
UC BERKELEY CENTER FOR CONSUMER LAW & ECONOMIC
JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND
REVERSAL**

Seth E. Mermin
David S. Nahmias
UC BERKELEY CENTER FOR CONSUMER
LAW & ECONOMIC JUSTICE
305 Berkeley Law
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200
Email: tmermin@law.berkeley.edu
dnahmias@law.berkeley.edu
Telephone: (510) 643-3519

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
UC Berkeley Center For
Consumer Law & Economic Justice*

F. Mario Trujillo
Victoria J. Noble
Corynne McSherry
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Email: mario@eff.org
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Fax: (415) 436-9993

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Electronic Frontier Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Large Companies Form Relevant Contacts With The Jurisdiction From Which They Extract Personal Data—Before, During, And After Collection.....	4
A. Many Players In The Data Processing Ecosystem Target And Profit From Personal Data Collected From A Specific Jurisdiction.....	4
B. The Personal Jurisdiction Analysis Should Consider Whether The Defendant Has Allegedly Structured Its Data Processing Activities In Light Of Specific State Laws.....	7
II. Large Scale, Location-Aware Targeting And Data Extraction Alleged In This Case Satisfies Constitutional Specific Jurisdiction Requirements.	8
A. Shopify Purposefully Targeted California For Data Collection.	9
1. Shopify’s Allegedly Tortious Data Collection Occurred In California.....	10
2. Shopify Intentionally Formed Business Relationships And Data Policies, Giving It Access To Californians’ Personal Data.....	12
3. Shopify Used Personal Data It Collected To Individually Profile California Consumers.....	13
4. Extending Personal Jurisdiction Over Shopify Would Not Create Universal Jurisdiction For Online Platforms.	14

B. Briskin’s Privacy Claims “Arise Out Of Or Relate To” Shopify’s California Business Contacts Formed To Gain Access To Personal Data.	15
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Briskin v. Shopify, Inc.</i> , 87 F.4th 404 (9th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	8, 12
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	5, 10, 14
<i>Chien v. Bumble Inc.</i> , 641 F. Supp. 3d 913 (S.D. Cal. 2022).....	13
<i>Davis v. Cranfield Aerospace Sols.</i> , 71 F.4th 1154 (9th Cir. 2023)	4
<i>Doe v. WebGroup Czech Republic, a.s.</i> , 93 F.4th 442 (9th Cir. 2024)	14, 15
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 592 U.S. 351 (2021).....	16
<i>Glob. Commodities Trading Grp., Inc. v. Beneficio de Arroz Choloma, S.A.</i> , 972 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Herbal Brands, Inc. v. Photoplaza</i> , 72 F.4th 1085 (9th Cir. 2023)	8, 10, 11
<i>In re W. States Wholesale Nat. Gas Antitrust Litig.</i> , 715 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Intercon, Inc. v. Bell Atl. Internet Sols., Inc.</i> , 205 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Mag.</i> , 465 U.S. 770, (1984).....	8
<i>MacDermid, Inc. v. Deiter</i> , 702 F.3d 725 (2d Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Mavrix Photo, Inc. v. Brand Techs., Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2011)	5, 10, 15
<i>Myers v. Bennett L. Offs.</i> , 238 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2001)	11, 14

Schwarzenegger v. Fred Martin Motor Co.,
374 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2004)12

UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Kurbanov,
963 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2020)10

Walden v. Fiore,
571 U.S. 277 (2014).....10

Will Co., Ltd. v. Lee,
47 F.4th 917 (9th Cir. 2022)14, 15

Yamashita v. LG Chem, Ltd.,
62 F.4th 496 (9th Cir. 2023)15

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.100(d).....7, 13

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11 § 7020.....8

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11 § 7050(c)8

Other Authorities

Andrew Folks, *US State Privacy Legislation Tracker*, IAPP.....7

Bennett Cyphers and Gennie Gebhart, *Behind the One-Way Mirror*,
EFF (2019).....2, 6

California Privacy Protection Agency, *FAQs, 4. Who must comply
with the CCPA*5

California Privacy Protection Agency, *What General Notices Are
Required By The CCPA?*8

EFF, *Geolocation Privacy*.....1

EFF, *Location Privacy*6

EFF, *Privacy Badger*1

EFF, *Privacy First: A Better Way to Address Online Harms* (Nov. 14, 2023).....1

IAB, *Location-based Marketing Playbook for Retailers* (April 2017)7

IAPP, Resource Center, *Data Processing*5

Jennifer Lynch, *Is This the End of Geofence Warrants?*, EFF (Dec. 13, 2023)7

Kashmir Hill, *Automakers Are Sharing Consumers’ Driving Behavior With
Insurance Companies*, NYT (March 13, 2024)7

Meta, Retargeting starts with finding people who have engaged with your business14

Omer Tene and Gabe Maldoff, CNIL sets parameters for processors’ reuse of data for product improvement, IAPP6

Shopify Data Processing Addendum13

Shopify help center, US state privacy laws13

Shopify, Privacy Policy, (Updated March 2, 2023)13

Shopify, Shopify Data Processing Addendum7
